
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 27th May 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 319

**CONTROL OF VECTORS AND PESTICIDES ACT
(CHAPTER 59)**

**CONTROL OF VECTORS AND PESTICIDES
(REGISTRATION, LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 60 of the Control of Vectors and Pesticides Act, the National Environment Agency, with the approval of the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Vectors and Pesticides (Registration, Licensing and Certification) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1st January 2013.

Amendment of regulation 3

2. Regulation 3(1) of the Control of Vectors and Pesticides (Registration, Licensing and Certification) Regulations (Rg 3) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words “4 ‘O’ Level passes” in sub-paragraph (a) and substituting the words “4 ‘N’ Level passes”.

Deletion and substitution of regulation 4

3. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

“Medical examination

4.—(1) Every licensed vector control technician and certified vector control worker shall —

(a) undergo the medical examinations specified in Part II of the Workplace Safety and Health (Medical